

Case No. 15-3435

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

RUDOLPH KARLO, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PITTSBURGH GLASS WORKS LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 2-10-CV-01283
The Honorable Terrence F. McVerry

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Neal D. Mollen
Regan A.W. Herald
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 551-1738
Facsimile: (202) 551-0138

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISPARATE IMPACT COMPARISON MUST BE MADE USING THE ADEA’S “PROTECTED AGE GROUP,” THAT IS THOSE 40 AND ABOVE	8
A. ADEA Disparate Impact Cases Are Premised on a Comparison Between Those Within the Statute’s Protected Age Group and Those Who Are Not	8
B. Every Circuit To Address this Issue Has Rejected ADEA Disparate Impact Claims on Behalf of Subgroups	10
1. The Second, Sixth and Eighth Circuits Have Declined To Expand the ADEA’s Protection Against Disparate Impact To Subgroups of the Protected Class	10
2. This Court Should Avoid Creating an Unnecessary Circuit Split	14
C. Congress Has Declined To Alter Existing ADEA Disparate Impact Principles	16
II. PROTECTED CLASS SEGMENTATION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE STATUTORY TEXT AND WOULD ALLOW UNLIMITED GERRYMANDERING	17
A. Nothing in the “Plain Language” of the ADEA Permits Gerrymandered Segmentation	17
B. The Disparate Treatment Cases Cited by Plaintiffs and the EEOC Are Inapposite	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT ANY VERSION OF ADEA DISPARATE IMPACT THEORY THAT WOULD IMPOSE PRIMA FACIE LIABILITY ON EMPLOYERS FOR STATISTICAL IMBALANCES THEY CANNOT PREDICT OR AVOID	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Arnett v. Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 179 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> (Aug. 17, 1999), <i>remanded on other grounds Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Arnett</i> , 528 U.S. 1111 (2000)	3
<i>Arnold v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 863 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Bingham v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co., LLC</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00211, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160499 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 14, 2014)	15
<i>Bonkowski v. Oberg Indus., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2015)	7, 19
<i>Butler Cty. Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 352 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	19, 26
<i>Diersen v. Walker</i> , No. 00 C 2437, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19794 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 23325 (7th Cir. Nov. 4, 2004)	15
<i>EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 948(8th Cir. 1999)	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993)	3

<i>Finnegan v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Frazier v. Garrison I.S.D.</i> , 980 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Kan. 2013).....	15
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	22
<i>Gillum v. ICF Emergency Mgmt. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , Civil Action No. 08-314-C-M2, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124359 (M.D. La. Nov. 19, 2009)	15
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Company</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 629 (W.D. Pa. 2012).....	15
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , No. 2:10-CV-1283, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117147 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2015)	25
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Kinnally v. Rogers Corp.</i> , No. cv-06-2704, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18385 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2009)	15
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markham v. Geller</i> , 451 U.S. 945 (1981).....	21

<i>Massarsky v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	16
<i>Morrow v. Balaski</i> , 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>) (Smith, J., concurring).....	14
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....	8
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Overstreet v. Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.</i> , EP-03-CV-163, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32211 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2005)	15
<i>Petruska v. Reckitt Benckiser, LLC</i> , No. 14-03663, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38935 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2015)	15
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil And Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Schechner v. KPIX-TV</i> , No. C-08-05049, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4041 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 10766 (9th Cir. May 29, 2012)	15
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7015 (3d Cir. Apr. 19, 2016).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> 924 F.2d 1059, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 1754 (6th Cir. Feb. 4, 1991)	4, 10, 12

Smith v. Xerox Corp.,
196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999), *superseded on others grounds*, *Smith*
v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....*passim*

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 1

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.,
487 U.S. 977 (1988)..... 9

Statutes

29 U.S.C.
§ 216(b)..... 1
§ 621(b)..... 25, 28
§ 623(a)(2) 18
§ 631(a)..... 3

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”).....*passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1991, P.L. 102-166, 105 Stat 1071 (Nov. 21,
1991) 16

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R.
§ 1625.7..... 10
§ 1625.7(c) 10
§ 1625.7(e)(2)(v)..... 10

Fed. R. of App. P. 29..... 1
